

Nos. 18-35846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANDREA SCHMITT and ELIZABETH MOHONDRO,
each on their own behalf, and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON, KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON OPTIONS, INC., KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF THE NORTHWEST, AND KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik, U.S. District Judge
(Seattle, No. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ANDREA SCHMITT AND ELIZABETH MOHONDRO

Eleanor Hamburger
Richard E. Spoonemore
Sirianni Youtz Spoonemore Hamburger PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2560
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. (206) 223-0303
Email: ehamburger@sylaw.com
Email: r Spoonemore@sylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	SECTION 1557 PROHIBITS DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN BENEFIT DESIGN.	4
1.	Section 1557 Only Incorporates the “Ground” of and “Enforcement Mechanisms” of Section 504.	5
2.	Section 1557 Must Be Interpreted In Light of the ACA’s Purpose and Context.	8
3.	Federal Regulators Confirmed that Section 1557 Prohibits Disability Discrimination Based on Benefit Design.	11
B.	APPELLANTS’ ADEQUATELY PLED A PRIMA FACIE CLAIM OF DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION.	16
1.	The Hearing Loss Exclusion is facially discriminatory.	16
a.	Facial Discrimination is Properly Alleged When an ACA-Regulated Health Insurer Excludes Treatment for a Disability.....	19
b.	Alexander v. Choate Supports A Finding of Facial Discrimination.	22
c.	Olmstead v. L.C. Also Supports Appellants’ Claims.	24
2.	Alternatively, the Hearing Loss Exclusion is a form of Disparate Impact Discrimination.	26
C.	KAISER’S FINANCIAL CLAIMS ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	28
III.	CONCLUSION	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287, 105 S. Ct. 712 (1985)..... 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch, 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 25

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)..... 11

Browder v. Gayle,
142 F. Supp. 707 (M.D. Ala. 1956)..... 15

Cal. Found. for Indep. Living Ctrs. v. Cty. of Sacramento,
142 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 26

Carparts Distribution Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler's Ass'n,
37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 23

Cook v. Colgate Univ.,
802 F. Supp. 737 (N.D.N.Y. 1992) *vacated as moot*,
992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993) 15

Crowder v. Kitigawa,
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) 15, 16, 25, 26, 27

Doukas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
950 F. Supp. 422 (D.N.H. 1996)..... 23

Dream Palace v. Cty. of Maricopa,
384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125, 97 S. Ct. 401 (1976)..... 20

Glanz v. Vernick,
750 F. Supp. 39 (D. Mass. 1990)..... 11

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88, 91 S. Ct. 1790 (1971)..... 9

Huffman v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180999 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 2017) 7

Jacobson v. Delta Airlines,
742 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1984) 6

John Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 27

King v. Burwell,
___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 8

Kulas v. Roberson,
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 30588 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 1999) 17

Mark H. v. Lemahieu,
513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008) 16, 26

McGary v. City of Portland,
386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) 16, 25

McWright v. Alexander,
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) 18

Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc. v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 14 (August 4, 2017) 29

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 9, 23

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983)..... 2, 19, 20, 21

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999)..... 24, 25, 26, 30

Pac. Shores Props., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 4, 18

Presta v. Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Bd.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 1998)..... 26

Rose v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990) 28

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273, 107 S. Ct. 1123 (1987)..... 30

Sirva Relocation, LLC v. Richie,
794 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 23

Tabb v. Quinn,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98989 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2007) 17

Tompkins v. United Health Care of New England,
203 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984) 6

United States v. Motamedi,
767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985) 3, 7

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) 1, 6, 8, 16, 20, 23

Woolfolk v. Duncan,
872 F. Supp. 1381 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 11

York v. Wellmark, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199888 (S.D. Iowa Sep. 6, 2017) 7

Z.D. v. Grp. Health Coop.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76503 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012) 16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §701(a)(3)..... 25

29 U.S.C. §705(9) 4, 17

29 U.S.C. §794..... 5

29 U.S.C. §794(d)	7
42 U.S.C. §12102.....	17
42 U.S.C. §12102(4)(A).....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1)(E)	10
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1)(G).....	10
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(4)(B)	10, 23
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(4)(D).....	23
42 U.S.C. §18061-18063	29
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(E)	28
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(G).....	29
42 U.S.C. §18116(a)	1, 3, 5, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. §18116(b)	3, 7
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	20
42 U.S.C. §300gg.....	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg-1.....	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg-11.....	10
42 U.S.C. §300gg-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg-3.....	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg-4.....	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg-4(a)	9

42 U.S.C. §300gg-6..... 10

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §1630.1(c)(4) 17

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(1)(i)..... 4, 17

42 U.S.C. §12111(2) 6

45 C.F.R. §156.110(d) 10

45 C.F.R. §156.115(a)(3)..... 10

45 C.F.R. §156.115(a)(5)..... 10

45 C.F.R. §156.125(a)..... 10, 23

45 C.F.R. §84.3 6

45 C.F.R. §84.3(h) 6

45 C.F.R. §84.4(b)(1)(iii)..... 26

45 C.F.R. §92.101(b)(2)(i)..... 26

45 C.F.R. §92.207 12

45 C.F.R. §92.207(2) 10, 12

45 C.F.R. §92.207(a)..... 11, 12

45 C.F.R. §92.207(b)(1)..... 12

45 C.F.R. §92.207(b)(2)..... 2, 11, 13

45 C.F.R. §92.207(b)(5)..... 13

45 C.F.R. §92.207(c)..... 12

45 C.F.R. §92.4 5

78 Fed. Reg. 12842 23

81 Fed. Reg. 31378 12

81 Fed. Reg. 31379	9
81 Fed. Reg. 31383	5
81 Fed. Reg. 31405	11
81 Fed. Reg. 31408	11, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 31409	11
81 Fed. Reg. 31429	13
81 Fed. Reg. 31430	12
81 Fed. Reg. 31433	11, 12, 13, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 31434	11, 12, 13
81 Fed. Reg. 31440	26
81 Fed. Reg. 31446	12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 36-3(c)(iii)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	27, 28

Treatises

Blake, Valarie K., <i>An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the Affordable Care Act</i> , 36 B.C. J.L. & Soc. JUST. 235 (June 2016)	8, 9, 10
---	----------

Other Authorities

Washington Health Care Authority Fiscal Note for House Bill No. 1264 (2018), at https://fortress.wa.gov/FNSPublicSearch/GetPDF?packageID=47296 (last visited May 6, 2019)	29
